Rule 2.33

Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrators’ proposals

Name of Company Company number
Cobbeits LLP 0C314724 -
In the Fhgh Court of Jusiice, Chancery Division, Court case number
Companies Court 8550l 2013
We Mark Granville Firnun Brian Green Howaid Simth
KPMG LLP KPMG LLP KPMG LLP
| The Embankment St James Square I The Embankment
Nevitle Stiect Manchester Neville Street
Leeds M2 6DS Leeds
LS 4DW Unied Kingdom United Kingdom LS1 4DW United Kingdom

attach a copy of v proposals in respeet of the admmstration of the above LLP

A copy of these proposals was sent o all known credins on

20 Muech 2013

Signed

Dated

Joint Admimsirators

21 Maich 20113

Contact Details:

You do nut luise 1o gave any cantact sformatron m

the box opposite but 1 you do it will help Comparnes
House w contact you 1f there Is a query on the form
The contact iRformation that you give will be visible o
researchers of the public record

A s

15/04/2013 #215
COMPANIES HOUSE

Sarah Dunwell

KPMG LLDP

I The Embankinen
Newville Steet

Leeds

LS1 4DW United Krngbom

Tel +a04 FI13 2540 2926
DX Number DX 724440 Leeds DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form please send ot to the Registrar of Compames al -

“ompanies House, Cronn Way, Candiff Ck 14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Cobbetts LLP (in administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant
to Paragraph 49 of Schedule
B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986

KPMGLLP
21 March 2013

This report contamns 15 Pages

MGF/GH/GB/MIL

© 2013 KPMG LLP, a UK limuted habihty partnershup, 1s 2 subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG
nerwork of mdependent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




.‘..jt,

Cokkbetts LLP (in admuustration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

21 March 2013

Notice: About this Proposal

This Proposal has been prepared by Mark Granville Firmun, Bnian Green and Howard
Smuth the Joint Adminstrators of Cobbetts LLP, solely to comply with their statutory
duty under Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 to lay before
creditors a statement of their Proposals for achieving the purpose of the Adnunistration
Order and for no other purpose It 1s not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or
for any other purpose, or in any other context

This Proposal has not been prepared in contemplation of 1t being used, and 15 not surtable
to be used, to inform any mvestment decision 1n relation to the debt of or any financial
interest in Cobbetts LLP

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this Proposal are iflustrative only and
cannot be relied upon as gurdance as to the actual outcomes for creditors

Any person that chooses to rely on this Proposal for any purpose or in any context other
than under Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) does
so at its own nisk  To the fullest extent permutted by law, the Jomnt Admmmstrators do not
assume any responsibility and will not accept any hability 1n respect of this Proposal to
any such person

Mark Granville Firmun and Brian Green are authorised to act as msolvency practitioners
by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales Howard Smuth 1s
authorised to act as an msolvency practutioner by the Insolvency Practitioners
Association

The Joint Administrators act as agents for Cobbetts LLP and contract without personal
hability The appointments of the Joint Admnistrators are personal to them and, to the
fullest extent permutted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibility and will
not accept any liability to any person 1n respect of this Proposal or the conduct of the
administration

See Notice About this Proposal Al nghts reserved




Cobbetts LLP (1w adnunistration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986

Glossary

Jomt Admin:strators

Administration Order

the LLP

Lloyds or the Bank

Management

Members
Close
SwW
Pinsents
IA86
IR86
DWF

TUPE

Incasso
WBS
Syscap
SRA
SPA

NIAA

See Notce About this Propesal  All nghts reserved

KPMG LLP
21 March 2013

Mark Granville Finmn, Brnian Green and Howard Smuth of
KPMG LLP, | The Embankment, Neville Street, Leeds LSI1

4DW

The Admunistration Order granted by the High Court of Justice,
Chancery Drvision, in respect of Cobbetts LLP on 6 February

2013 Court Administration Order number 855 of 2013

Cobbetts LLP

(Company registered number 0C314724)

Lloyds TSB Bank Plc

Nicholas Carr, James Boyd, Paul Brown, Richard Webb and

Stephen Benson

As per Appendix 1

Close Asset Finance Limited

Sanderson Weatherall LLP

Pinsent Masons LLP

The Insolvency Act 1986

The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

DWF LLP

Transfer of Undertakings

Regulations

Incasso LLP

Wesleyan Building Society

Syscap Limted

Sohcitors Regulation Authonty
Sale and Purchase Agreement

Notice of Intention to Appoint Adminustrators

(Protecnon of Employment)



pana

Cobbens LLP (in adnunistration)

Report 1o Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule BI to the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

21 March 2013

Contents

1 Introduction
2 Background

3 Purpose, initial strategy and progress of the
administration

4 Outcome for creditors

5 Joint Administrators’ time costs

6 Pre-administration costs

7 Statement of Affairs

8 Creditors’ meeting

9 Future conduct of the administration
10  Joint Administrators’ proposals

11  Other matters

Appendices

1. Statutory information

2 Administrators’ time costs and expenses as at 15 March 2013

3. Admunistrators’ charge out rates

4. Receipts and Payments period account for the period to 13 March 2013
5. Statement of Affairs as at 6 February 2013

See Notice About this Proposal  All rights reserved

10

11

11

12

12

13

15




Coboernis LLP in adnumstranon)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B! to the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMGLLP

21 March 2013

Introduction

On 6 February 2013, following an application to the Court by the LLP’s Members, Mark
Granville Firmun, Brian Green and Howard Smuth of KPMG LLP were appointed Joint
Admunistrators of the LLP n accordance with Paragraph 12 of Schedule B1 to IA86

Immediately following the Joint Adminstrators’ appointment, a sale of the LLP’s
business and certain assets was concluded to DWF

Mark Granville Firmin and Brian Green are authorised to act as insolvency practitioners
by the Instiute of Chartered Accountants tn England and Wales Howard Smuth 15
authorised to act as an mmsolvency practitioner by the Insolvency Practitioners
Assoclation

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule Bl to IA86 the functions of the Joint
Admimistrators may be exercised by erther or all of them

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to LA86 the Jomnt Admimistrators now
sct out their proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration and for the conduct
of the admimstration

The report also includes certain information required to be provided to creditors
accordance with Rule 2 33 of [R86

The approprate statutory information 1s set out 1n Appendix |

Please note that unless stated otherwise, all amounts n this report and appendices are net
of VAT

If you have any quenes 1n relation to the report please contact Sarah Dunwell of my
office on 0113 231 2926

See Notwee About this Proposal  All nghts resenved 1




2.1

Cobberis LLP (in aaministranon)

Report to Creditors prrsuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

21 March 2013

Background

History

The LLP was wncorporated on 16 August 2005, however, the business was mtially
estabhshed 1n 1838 and, since 1986, had grown as a result of a number of mergers and
acquisitions The LLP was a full service law firm with offices in Manchester, Leeds,
Birmungham and London, servicing a wide range of clients from PLC’s and Institutions to
mid-market owner managed businesses

The LLP had 73 Members and 439 staff across its four offices Tumover 1n FY12 was
£45 4 million generating a profit before Members” remuneration of £9 7 mulhion

The LLP suffered a significant downturn in rading performance dunng 2009 due to the
general economic climate and, mm particular, the reduced number of property and
corporate transactions The LLP had entered into expensive new leases i 2006 and 2007
which, combined with the downtum 1n trade, led to a decline in profitability, some cash
pressure and an over reliance on short term funders

The LLP had, since 2009, been attempting to sub-let empty space in the Manchester
premuses to mittgate the cash requirement and rental costs, but without success They had
also requested that the Manchester landlord assist 1n the process or reduce the rent, agam
without success

The LLP began to expenence increased cash flow pressure around June 2012, which was
the cumulative effect of the above 1ssues Without mitigating actions, this may have led to
a breach of 1ts banking facilities in October 2012

In September and October 2012 the LLP reached deferral agreements with 1its landlords,
HMRC, and certan reunng Members These agreements provided some degree of
financial and cash headroom but the LLP remained dependent on short term funding from
various sources In December 2012 and January 2013 the LLP was unable to secure full
VAT and Member tax funding from WBS, given that the amounts sought were above
WBS’ usual lending limuts, and therefore partially funded the VAT hability (totalling
£1 5m) through £1 2m from WBS and another funder, Syscap The LLP also sought to
fund the Member tax hability of circa £2.4 mlhon falling due in February 2013 through
other short term funders

In order to generate additional headroom, the LLP's strategy was to request up to £2 5m
from 1ts Members and to dispose of its debt collection subsidiary, Incasso

See Notice About this Proposal  All nghts resenved 2




2.2

Copbens LLP (tn aamumsiration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B! 1o the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

21 March 2013

Events leading to the appointment of the Joint Administrators

In late 201 1, discussions had been held with representatives from DWF’s board 1n respect
of a merger, however, negotiations were not concluded

KPMG was engaged on behalf of the Members and Lloyds Banking Group Plc on 26
June 2012 to carry out a review of the LLP’s short term cash flow forecast and medium
term forecasts

Grven forecast cash flow difficultics, KPMG was subsequently engaged on 20 September
2012 to prepare a high level contingency plan for the LLP and also to prepare an initial
information memorandum to circulate to mterested parties 1f the mitigation proposed was
not successful, and 1t proved necessary to market the business

As a result of the working capital shortfalls being suffered by the LLP, the SRA had
become heawily 1nvolved 1n the contingency planning process and required that the LLP
produce a detailed contingency plan which outlined likely actions to be taken mn the event
that the mitigation proposed wath creditors was not successful

Consequently KPMG was engaged on 28 November 2012 to assist with the preparation of
this detailed contingency plan

In early January 2013 management information for December 2012 suggested that
turnover for that month was significantly below budget Subsequent ivestigations
revealed that this may not have been a short term 1ssue, but potentially signalled a more
sigmficant downturn 1n trading Consequently the board concluded that 1t would be
inapproprate to take any additional short term funding, or the £2 5m from Members by
way of cash call, in view of the LLP’s financial situation Members subsequently resolved
that the only option was to investigate the posstbility of either a merger or a solvent sale
of the business

Short term cash flow forecasts suggested that the LLP would only be able to continue to
trade within its current banking faciliies unti! 1 February 2013 when the Members’ tax
bill of approximately £2 4m fell due for payment

As 1t became apparent that the LLP was unable to access additsonal shert term funding or
the Members’ capital, and that the LLP was unlikely to be 1n a position to avoid
msolvency, KPMG was mstructed on 17 January 2013 to assist Management m relation to
the sale process, with a view to achieving a sale of the business and assets of the LLP

Following the appointment of KPMG on 17 January 2013, 1t was proposed to utilise the
information memorandum prepared previously, to carry out targeted marketing of the
LLP to seven parties 1dentified as potentially having the ability and desire to complete a
transaction In addition, Management approached DWF to re-open discussions 1n relation
to a solvent sale of the LLP’s business

Prior to commencement of the targeted marketing, an offer was received from DWF
which required a peniod of exclusivity to complete the transaction DWF’s representatives

See Notice About this Propoesal  All nghts resened 3




2.3

= IJ‘I/L

Cobbetts LLP (in adnumistranion)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

21 March 2013

also advised that :f the LLP marketing process formally commenced, then their offer
would be withdrawn immediately

Consequently, given the impending breach of banking facilities and the risk of losing the
offer put forward (together with the certamty which this prowvided) Management
concluded, with legal advice, to stay the wider marketing process

As a result of a demand for payment of rent arrears from the landlord of the LLP’s
Manchester premuses and a threat of distraint by the landlord, a NIAA was filed in Court
on 28 January 2013 in order to provide protection from creditor action in the form of an
Interim moratorum

After the filing of the initial NIAA and the potential admmnistration being reported n the
press on 30 January 2013, several legal practices made contact with Management and
KPMG cxpressing an interest in acquiring elements of the business

Interest received was predominantly on the basis of acquinng elements of the business via
a break-up sale, although KPMG were not at hiberty to pursue any of those expressions of
interests The Management of the LLP and KPMG are only aware of one party that stated
they may have been interested 1n acquinng the entire practice, however, given the lack of
prior due dihgence, Management and KPMG concluded that 1t would be difficult for the
entity to complete a transaction 1n the very limited timescale available Therefore the
LLP’s Members and KPMG concluded that, 1n the circumstances, a pre-packaged sale of
the business to DWF was the best option for creditors

Pre-administration work

The following work was carned out prior to our appointment with a view to achieving a
sale of the LLP by means of a pre-packaged sale

e KPMG advised the Management regarding the administration appomtment and the
pre-packaged sale

e KPMG assisted with negoniating the pre-packaged sale of the business and certain
assets of the LLP and the admmustration process

» Pinsents assisted with the admmmistration appointment process, haising with the SRA,
and the preparation of the SPA.

s Mr Peter Arden QC and Miss Martha Maher QC assisted wath the administration
application and approval process

This work was necessary to achieve the pre-pack admmmstration sale of the business and
certam assets of the LLP, which would not have been achieved 1f marketing had occurred
post appointment

KPMG’s work was carmmed out under an engagement letter dated 17 January 2013 with
the LLP

See Notice About thus Proposal  All nghts reserved 4




24

3.1

3.2

Cobbetts LLF (in admumstration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

21 March 2013

Appointment of Joint Administrators

On 6 February 2013, following an application by the LLPs Members, Mark Granwille
Firmin, Bnan Green and Howard Smuth of KPMG LLP were appoinied Jomnt
Administrators of the LLP by the Court i accordance with Paragraph 12 of Schedule Bl
of 1A86

Purpose, initial strategy and progress of the
administration

Purpose of the administration

Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to IA 86 states that the admimstrator of a company or 1n this
instance an LLP, must perform his functions with the objective of:

(a)} rescuing the company as a going concern, or

(b} achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely
if the company were wound up, or

(c) realising property 1n order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

The objective as set out 1n paragraph 3(1)(a), rescuing the LLP (legal entity) as a going
concern, 1s not possible due to the hugh level of habulities

The objective of this administration 1s that set out in paragraph 3(1)(b), achieving a better
result for the creditors as a whole then would be likely 1f the LLP were wound up

Initial strategy

As discussed 1n Section 2 2, an offer was received from DWF which required a penod of
exclusivity to complete the transaction DWF’s representatives also advised that if the
LLP was taken to market, in any form, then their offer would be withdrawn immediately

Given the forecast breach of banking facilities on 1 February 2013, KPMG, Management
and Members believed 1t was unhkely that an alternative sale at higher realisation levels
could be secured 1n the short term and, were marketing to be commenced, there was a real
risk that DWF would withdraw 1its offer

If this sale was not completed the most likely alternative scenario was that a short period
of marketing would have resulted mm multiple sales of elements of the practice on a break-
up basis If a break-up sale could not be achieved the likely result would have been a
liquidation and an uncertain return to creditors In addition, this would have been difficult
to coordinate given the hkely issues with transfer of client files and funds whilst
maintamning client confidentiality and service It was also possible that all elements of the
business may not have been sold

See Notice About this Proposal  All nghts tesered 5




3.3
331

Cobbetts LLF (tn adnunistration)

Report 1o Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule BI 1o the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLFP

21 March 2013

In addition, the SRA had made 1t clear that from its perspective the proposed prompt
disposal to one firm significantly reduced the nisk to chents and the wider public interest

In the event that the SRA did not intervene, continued trading tn admimstration was
considered 1impractical given that

» clents would be unlikely to engage with the LLP whilst in admmistration and may
have sought to take therr files to an alternative firm immediately,

» staff would need to be retaimned/incentivised to assist the Joint Administrators with
collection of debtors and the wind down of the business,

e 1 addition, there was a nisk that key staff would leave and Members would find
alternative employment given that they were, in effect, self employed,

e this could have led to a break-up of the practice resulting 1n potential difficulties in
recovering both outstanding debtors and WIP There would have been sigmficant
costs wncurred 1n relation to wages and rent during any period of trading m
administration, together with additional associated professional costs, which would
significantly reduce any funds which may have become available to creditors, and

e the LLP may not have been self-financing duning any administration trading period
and the Jomt Administrators were not aware of any stakeholder that was prepared to
provide funding to enable continued trading

Further, were trading to continue, due to the potential disruption caused to the business, it
was considered unlikely that a better offer would have been recerved post appointment

The sale to DWF was also advantageous mm terms of reducing preferenttal claims given
that approximately 439 employees transferred under TUPE regulanons who otherwise
would have been made redundant in the event of a break-up

Therefore, the Joint Admmstrators completed a sale of the business and certain assets to
DWF shortly after their appointment

Progress of the administration

Sale of the business

Further to a peniod of negotiation the Joint Admimstrators agreed a pre-pack sale of the
business and certan assets, for a mummum sales consideration of £3,911,497 An
analysis of this figure s as follows

See Notice Abowt this Proposal  All nghts resened 6




-"/t

Cobbetis LLF (in admunisiration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl 1o the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

21 March 2013

30 pence 1n the £ of the value of net debtors, being £2 Im,
30 pence 1n the £ of the value of net WIP, being £1 7m,
those amounts are taken from the calculations made based on the month end position
(31 January 2013) and were subject to a “true up” clause in the SPA to take into
account movements up to 6 February 2013, and

e agent’s forced sale valuation 1 respect of unencumbered office furniture and
computer equipment

In addition, an upside agreement has been provided to the Joint Administrators whereby
any debtor and WIP reahsations over £24m will be spht 25/75 between the Joint
Admmustrators and DWF

The detailed analys:s relating to sale of business realisations are.

£
Net debtors and work in progress 3,381,490
Unencumbered office furniture & equipment 30,000
(Gross realisation £150,000, £120,000 paid to
Close)
The benefit of the Members’ overdrawn current 1
and unpaid capital account
The benefit subject to the burden of the chent 1
contracts & client files
The benefit of the supplier contracts and l
Polictes & Health Schemes
Stock l
Records 1
Goodwill 1
Tatellectual property 1
Total realisations 3,911,497

See Notice About thus Proposal  All nghts resened 7




332

3.4
341

342

343

2o

Covbents LLP (in adnmistration)

Report 1o Creditors pursnant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

21 March 2013

To date £570,194 has been received and the £30,000 consideration in respect of the
unencumbered office furmture and equipment 1s due to be received shortly The
remaining funds are to be pard in 1nstalments as deferred consideration which 1s to be
recerved as follows

£
30 April 2013 827,826
31 May 2013 827,826
28 June 2013 827,826
31 July 2013 827,825

Professional Indemnity Insurance (“PI”)

Having acquired the business and certain assets of the LLP, DWF are deemed as the
LLP’s successor practice and, as a result, any future claims made against the LLP’s PI
msurance will be the responsibility of DWF’s PI insurers Consequently, the Joint
Admimstrators have requested that the LLP’s insurance broker cancels the LLP’s PI
insurance policy

We are currently awaiting details of any insurance refund which 1s due, however, 1t
should be noted that a claim has been received from a third party that any refund received
1s due to them The Joint Admunistrators are cwurrently investigating the position, and
taking appropnate legal advice

Receipts

Licences to occupy

The Jont Administrators granted DWF hcences to occupy the premuses in Leeds,
Manchester and Birmingham and relevant licence fees have been pa:d

These funds wll be used to pay the ongomng rent (if deemed payable) and associated costs

at the prenuses’ with any surplus funds, after all costs have been settled, being returned to
DWEF, as per the licence agreements

Petty cash
Petty cash of £3,232 has been received since the date of appointment

Other receipts
Refunds of £360 and bank mterest of £286 have been recerved in the penod

See Notce About this Proposal All nghts resen.ed g8




3.5
3.5.1

411

412

413

pana

Coopbernis LLP (in agmunstration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl 1o the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

21 March 2013

Payments

Statutory advertising
Advertising costs of £341 have been paid 1n the period

Outcome for creditors

Lloyds TSB Bank Plc

Lloyds holds debenture secunity supported by fixed and floating charges which was
granted on 16 January 2013 This security was granted 1n order to allow additional funds
to be advanced to fund salary payments and drawings to Members

At the date of the Joint Admunistrators’ appointment Lloyd’s indebtedness 1s
approximately £7 3 mullion However, only funds advanced after 16 January 2013 are
likely to be covered by Lloyd’s secunty and we understand that such funds may total
approximately £2 5 miilion, however this position 1s yet to be finalised

Clese Asset Finance Limited

Close had financed a large proportion of the LLP’s office furmture and equipment at the
Leeds, Manchester and Birmingham offices  As part of the sale of business 1t was agreed
that DWF would purchase whatever right, title or interest the LLP had i both the
encumbered and unencumbered furniture and equipment for £150,000 Close have agreed
to accept £120,000 :n full and final settlement of their indebtedness as regards the
encumbered 1tems, leaving £30,000 available to the Joint Admunistrators  Advice was
taken by the Joint Admnistrators from SW 1n this regard

Preferential creditors

Upon completion of the sale of business all remaimng employees of the LLP were
transferred to DWF under TUPE regulations

As such no preferential creditors are anticipated

Unsecured creditors

The Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part) Order 2003 does apply in this case as the
security held by Lloyds was created after 15 September 2003 The prescnibed part 1s
calculated as a percentage of the LLP’s net property The LLP’s net property is the net
amount available to the floating charge holder(s) after the payment of costs and
preferential creditors.

It 1s anticipated that the fixed and floatng charge creditors will be repaid i full wath
sufficient funds available to make a distribution to the unsecured creditors As such, a

See Notice About thus Proposal  All nghts resenved 9




hcons

Coboperis LLP (in admunstration)

Report ta Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule BI o the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

2] March 2013

distnibution under the presecribed part 1s unlikely to be necessary as a single dividend
distribution will be made to unsecured creditors 1n such circumstances

Joint Administrators’ time costs

From the Jomnt Administrators’ appomtment to 15 March 2013, we have incurred time
costs of £267,840 representing, 774 hours at an average rate of £346 per hour, 1n addition
to this we have incurred expenses of £962

In accordance with SIP 9, a detailed breakdown of these costs and expenses 1s attached at
Appendix 2, and a breakdown of KPMG LLP time costs for each grade of staff 1s
attached as Appendix 3

A creditor’s guide to fees can be found at

http //www 13 org uk/media/documents/publications/professional/Guide_to_ Admimistrato
1s_Fees Nov20111 pdf

However, 1f you are unable to access this guide and would like a copy, please contact
Sarah Dunwell on 0113 231 2926

The Joint Administrators’ proposals include a resolution to draw remuneration from time
to tume on the basis of time properly spent by them and their staff dealing with the matters
ansing in the admimstration at KPMG LLP charge out rates

Please note that all staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and
secretanal staff have charged time directly to the assignment and are included in the
analysis of time spent The cost of staff employed in central admunistration functions 1s
not charged directly to this assignment but 1s reflected 1n the general level of charge out
rates

Please note that the Joint Administrators have not drawn any fees to date and creditors

will be asked to determune the basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration at the
creditors meeting to be held on 10 Apnl 2013

See Nouce About this Proposal  All nghts reserved 10




Cobberts LLP (in agmunistranon)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Scheduie B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

21 March 2013

Pre-administration costs

The following pre-adminustration costs have been incurred 1n relation to the work detailed
1n Section 2 3

Pre-administration costs

Paid (£) Unpaid (£)
KPMQG fees 153,107
KPMG disbursements 987
Pinsent Mason — legal fees 169,367
Counsel fees 71289
Total 154,094 240,656

The costs paid to date were paid by the' LLP

The payment of unpaid pre-admimstration costs as an expense of the administration ts
subject to the same approval as our remuneration as outlined above It 1s therefore part of
our proposals set out in Section 10

Statement of Affairs

The Members of the LLP have provided a statement of affaurs for the LLP as at the date
of the Joint Admuinistrators’ appomtment, 6 February 2013 A copy of the statement of
affairs 15 attached at Appendix 5

Ne order has been made to himt the disclosure of information regardmng the LLP’s
position

See Notwe About this Proposal  All nghts resened 1t




9.1

Cobbetis LLFP (1n adnumstration)

Reporr ro Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule BI to the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

21 March 2013

Creditors’ meeting

In accordance with Paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 of IA86, a meeting of Creditors will be
held at the Freemasons’ Hall, Bridge Street, Manchester, M3 3BT on 10 April 2013 at
11 00 am A notice of the meeting 1s enclosed with this report

Creditors wishing to attend the meeting should lodge a completed proxy fornm together
with a statement of claim by the business day prior to the meeting Both of these forms
are enclosed with this report

The Joint Admunistrators are proposing three resolutions to be put to creditors at the
meeting, details of which are in Section 10 of thus report Creditors can also decide
whether or not 1t 1s appropriate to form a creditors commuttee

Future conduct of the administration

Joint Administrators’ actions

It 1s proposed that the Jomnt Administrators will continue to manage the affairs, business
and property of the LLP 1n order to achieve the purpose of the admmstration This wall
mclude, but not be Iimited to

e haising with the SRA to assist their investigation mto the Members’ conduct,

e conducting the statutory investigations wnto the conduct of the Members and
Management of the LLP, subsequently reporting to the Department of Business,
Enterprisc and Regulatory Reform pursuant to the Company Directors
Disquahfication Act 1986,

e collection of the consideration 1n relation to office furmiture and equipment,

s collection of the deferred sales consideration,

+ finalising the position in refation to the leasehold premses,

¢ further statutory reporting to creditors on the progress of the administration,

o finalise the position regarding the LLP's Pl Insurance and collect any refund due,
o finalising the admmistration including payment of all admmstration liabihties,

» finahse the position with Lloyds in respect of the secured element of their clarm
against the LLP,

+ making distributions to creditors as appropriate, and

¢ consider placing the LLP 1nto creditors’ voluntary liquidation 1f appropriate

See Nouce About this Propesal All nghts resenved 12




9.2

10

A

Cobberts LLP (in admuinistranion)

Report te Creditors pursuant to Paragi aph 49 of Schedule B to the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

21 March 2013

Upon completion of these remaining 1ssues, we will take the necessary steps to end the
admimistration

End of the administration

Pursuant to Paragraph 76(1) of Schedule Bl to IA86, the admimstration will
automatically end on 5 February 2014 although 1t can be extended by applhcation to the
Court or creditors In the event that the purpose of the admimistration cannot be
completed by 5 February 2014, the Joint Admimstrators will either seek an extension of
time to complete the admnistration or place the LLP into other insolvency proceedings to
enable any remaining 1ssues to be resolved

If and where appropnate, the Joint Adnunistrators cease to act, they will seek to organise
either the voluntary or compulsory winding up of the LLP, the approval of a voluntary
arrangement under Part 1 of [A 86 or its dissolution from the Registrar of Companies,
whichever 1s deemed appropriate

Joint Administrators’ proposals

The Joint Admmmistrators have concluded to pursue the second prescribed objective (b)
under Paragraph 3(1) of Schedule Bl to 1A86, achieving a better result for the LLP’s
creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f the company were wound up

The Joint Admumistrators propose the following three resclutions
Resolution 1:

s 1o continue to do all such things reasonably expedient and generally exercise all their
powers as contained i Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 as Jomt
Admunstrators as they, n thewr absolute discretion, consider desirable m order to
maximise reahsations from the assets of the LLP,

* to nvestigate and, 1f appropriate, pursue any claims the LLP may have,

e o seck an extension to the admimstration peniod 1f deemed necessary by the Joint
Admimstrators pursuant to Paragraph 76 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986,

+ to allow the admumstration to cease to have effect following 1ts 12 month penod or
any extension thereof,

¢ 10 seck if appropnate, permussion of the Court to make a distnbution to unsecured
creditors of the LLP pursuant to Paragraph 65 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act
1986 and to seek, 1f appropriate, any other directions from the Court,

e when 1t 15 considered that no further distributions to creditors will be made and that
the Joint Admimstrators have concluded their duties, to take the necessary steps to

See Notice About this Proposal. All nghts resened 13




*

L 2

Covoens LLP (1 admumsiration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedwle BI to the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

21 March 2013

move the LLP from administration to Dissolution, pursuant to Paragraph 84 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986,

if the Joint Admuinistrators consider that a distribution will be made to unsecured
creditors of the LLP, and if deemed appropnate by the Joint Administrators, to take
the necessary steps to move the LLP into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation pursuant
to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986,

if Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation 1s deemed appropnate, the Joint Administrators
will seek the appointment of Mark Granwvilie Firmun, Brian Green and Howard Smith
of KPMG LLP as Jomnt Liquidators of Cobbetts LLP, without any further recourse to
creditors  In accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 and Rule 2 117(3) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended), creditors may
nomunate a different person as the proposed liquidator, provided that the nomination
1s made after the receipt of the proposals and before the proposals are approved,

if one of the critena set out 1n Paragraph 79(2) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act
1986 apply to the LLP, the Jomt Admunistrators can make an application to court to
end the Administration and, 1f deemed appropnate, to petinon the Court for the
winding up of the LLP If appropnate, the Joint Admimistrators will, at the same
time, apply to be appomnted as Joint Liquidators under Section 140(1) of the
Insolvency Act 1986, and the Joint Admunistrators will seek a resolution from
creditors to be discharged from liability 14 days after the cessation of therr
appontment as Jomnt Administrators, m respect of any action of The Joint
Admnistrators pursuant to Paragraph 98(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986,

in the event that Mark Granville Firmun, Brian Green and Howard Smuth are
appointed Joint Liquidators then they will be allowed to act jointly and severally, and

the Joint Admunistrators will be discharged from hability under Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 immed:ately upon their appointment as Joint
Admunistrators ceasing to have effect.

Resolution 2:

that 1n the event that no creditors’ commuttee 15 formed, the Joint Adminsstrators wall
be authorised to draw fees on account from the assets of the LLP from time to time
during the period of Admumstration based on time properly spent at KPMG LLP
charge out rates that reflect the complexity of the assignment In the event that Mark
Granwille Furmin, Brian Green and Howard Struth be appointed Jont Liquidators then
they will be able to draw fees on the same basis as the Joint Admmistrators as agreed
by the LLP’s creditors  Also, the Joint Admmistrators will be authonised to draw
disbursements from time to time to include category 2 disbursements, and

that the costs of KPMG LLP in respect of HSE, Pension, Tax, Receivables
Realisaton Group and VAT advice provided to the Joint Administrators be based
upon time costs and shall be paid out of the assets of the LLP

Whlst not part of the Joint Admimistrator’s Proposals, the following resolution also
prepared 1n relation to costs prior to the Joint Administrators appointment

See Nouce About this Proposal  AH nghts resen ed 14




11

-‘U£

Cobbens LLP (in aanunistration)

Report to Q1 editors purswant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl 1o the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

21 March 2013

Resolution 3:

¢ In accordance with Rule 2 67A of IR86, that in the event that no creditors’
commuttee 1s formed the outstanding pre appointment costs detailed 1n section 6 are
paid as an expense of the administration

Other matters

EC Regulations will apply to the admimstration and the proceedings will be the main
proceedings as defined tn Article 3 of the EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings
2000 The LLP’s registered office and centre of main mterest 1s in the United Kingdom

This means that the admimstration wall be conducted according to UK Insolvency

legislation and 1s not governed by the insolvency law of any other European Union
Member State

Howard Soith
Joint Administrator

See Notice About this Proposal  All nghts resened 15




rAana

Cobbens LLP (th adnumstranony

Report to Crediiors pursuant 1o Paragraph 49 of Schedule B! o0 the Insalvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

21 March 2013

Appendix 1 - Statutory information

Date of Incorporation 16 August 2005
Company number 0C314724
Previous registered office 58 Mosley Street
Manchester
M2 3HZ
Present registered office KPMG LLP

] The Embankment
Neville Street
Leeds

LS1 4DW

Trading addresses 58 Mosley Street
Manchester

4" and 5" Floor
Nol Whitehall
Riverside
Leeds

5® and 6™ Floor
No 1 Colmore
Square
Birmingham

70 Grays Inn Road
London

Assured Equity Members A Bhaseen
D Frankland
N Frost
J Graham
N Gupta
D Hamer
P Harman
C Haslam
D Hope

See Notice About this Proposal All nghts resenved




Cobbens LLP (in aamumstraiton)

Report to Credutors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl 1o the Insolvency Act 1986

Defined Equity Members

Variable Equity Members

L James
S Mcgrath
J Montz

R St John Williams

J Steele

A Walker
G Whttell
R Drake

D Armuitage
A Bennett
J Bennett
R Berry

J Carr

C Corry

S Green

} Hepworth
V King

I Moran

D O'Gorman
L Peters

E Roe

J Speed

P Tate

J Wrnight

F Anderson
J Bessey

N Gardner
M Gibson
K Halliday
I Ilersic

M Mcmorrow
N Mears

K Mlls

R Potgicter

H Stephens

M Copestake
P Stone
A Siumpson

D Hymas

M Barker

S Benson

J Boyd

P Brown

T Cloynes
S Fitzgerald
J Hainey

See Notwee About thus Praposal. All nights resened

KPMG LLP
21 March 2013




{4

Cobbeils LLF (in adnunsirafion)

Report 1o Creduiors prrsuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

21 March 2013

S Hall
P Inman
K Jaquiss
P Johnson
R Tumbull
R Webb

- N Carr
J Crew
A Flounders
J Green
G Jackson
C Ramage
A Cutler
A Leach
G Muth
A Norman
A Watson
R Whittingham

Salaried Members D Luty
Company secretary N/A
Employees 439

Previous names None

See Nouce About this Proposal  All nghts resenved




."A

Cobbetts LLP (in agmuustration)}
Report to Creditors purstiant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

Appendix 2 - Administrators’ time costs and expenses as

at 15 March 2013

Administration & planning
pankrupt/Director/Member
Dissentlng shareholders
Netification of appointment
Cashiering

General {Cashiering)

Recorciliations (& IPS accounting reviews)

Genaral

Books and records

Stautory and compliance
Appointment and retated formalities
Checkitst & reviews
Pre-appointment checks

Repaorts 1o debenture holders
Srategy documents

Tax

intlal reviews  CT and VAT

Posl appointment corporation tax
Post appointment VAT
Creditors

Credlitors and claims

Agreement of unsecured claims
General corespondenca
Nogfication of appointment

Pre appointment VAT / PAYE / CT
ROT Claims

Statutory repoits

Employees

Correspondence

Peansion funds

Penslons reviews
Investigation

Dlectors

Carrespondence with directors
Directors questionnaire ) chacklist
Statement of affars
Realisation of assets

Assst Realisation

Cash and Investments

Debiors

freehoid property

Leasehold properny

Office equipment fixtwes & fittings
Open cover insurance

Other assets

Sale of business

Stock and WIP

Cash & profit projections. & strategy
Total io period

Pre appointment time {If any Erecoverable)

Partner/
Director

400
a70

120

3410
030

820
17 %0

600

050
150

100

24 80

050

400

050

200

¥Vanager Administrator

200

25 80
500

1 50
380

1000

020
550

1480

090

020

140

500

100

3550

27 60
19 50

100
24 10

Brought forwand tme (appoiniment date 1o SIPS perlod start date)
SIPg period time {SIP9 period slan date W SIPS period end date)
Carry forward ume (appointment date 10 SIPS perlod end date)

To date time (StPF period end date to 19/03/2013}

Future time (but not included on Lhe report and should be removed from SAP)
Total imeftotal of pre appointment brought forward period (o date and future)

270

260
030

6 50

64 50

480

450

250

250

22 60
10 50

300
1305

180

12 65

See Notice About thus Proposal  All nghts reserved

Support Total hours

050

030

Time cost

21 March 2013

Average

hourly rate

£00 £2 180 00 £545 00
340 E1 014 50 £298 38
3680 E1 17350 £308 82
0130 t68 50 £220 33
250 £622 50 £32900
12500 £42 329 50 £33864
1280 £355200 £2¥7 50
480 £888 00 E185 00
19 80 £8551 00 E431 87
26 20 £12197 50 E£465 55
1850 £7 022 50 £37959
070 £315 50 €450 71
590 1327150 £330 45
100 ES65 00 E565 00
62 50 £21 95350 £35126
1050 £1842 50 £185 00
050 E282 50 E565 00
300 £55500 . £185 00
1785 £5 847 50 £32577
180 €333 00 £18500
o70 £372 50 £532 14
1405 £292775 €208 38
870 £2 509 50 E288 45
500 152500 £305 00
200 £550 00 E275 00
188 10 £51 80100 E£275892
2250 £6 682 50 £385 00
a0 €1 1071 00 £2688 74
3110 £10962 50 €352 49
2050 £7 682 50 £374 78
1320 L5 202 00 £394 09
n7 £15 164 50 £478 338
10190 €42 283 50 £424 76
100 E565 00 £565 00
100 ES85 00 £565 00
J4 Q £267 B39 15 £345 96
£600 E15 85000
[+R¢ ) £0 00
TH20 £267 83975
TH20 £267 839 75
020 £3700
000 EQ 0O
830 40 £283 738 75




AL

Conpernts LLP (i admumisiraitonj

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragiaph 49 of Schedule B! to the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

21 March 2013

Expense £
Hotels 474 53
Train Travel 206 80
Mileage 124 20
Meals 98 03
Other transport 43 06
Land Registry searches 11 00
Mobile communication 501
Total T 962.03 ]

Where funds permut the officeholder will look to recover both category | and category 2
disbursements from the estate For the avoidance of doubt, such expenses are defined
within SIP 9 as follows

Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there 1s specific expenditure directly
referable both to the appointment 1n question and a payment to an independent third
party These may include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone
charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs reimbursed to the officeholder or tus or her
staff

Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referable to the

appointment 1n question but not to a payment to an independent third party They may
include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and
reasonable basis, for example, business muleage

Any disbursements to be paid from the estate are disclosed within the summary of
disbursements above

The only Category 2 disbursements that KPMG Restructuring currently charges is
mileage, this 1s calculated as follows:

Mileage claims fall into three categories

e Use of privately-owned vehicle or car cash alternative — 40p per mile

e Use of company car — 60p per mile
* Use of parmer’s car — 60p per mile

For all of the above car types, when carrying passengers an additional 5p per mile per
passenger will also be charged where appropniate

See Nouce About thos Proposal  All nghts reserved




Cobbells LLF (in adnumistration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragiraph 49 of Schedule Bl 1o the Insolvency Act 1986

Appendix 3 - Administrators’ charge out rates

KPMGLLP
21 March 2013

KPMG LLP
Restructuring Team

Grade From 1 October 2012
£/hr
Partner 565
Associate Partner 485
Director 485
Senior Manager 450
Manager 365
Senior Administrator 250
Administrator 185
Support 115

See Nonce About thts Proposal Al nghts reserved




S AL

Cobbets LLP qin admusiranon)
Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

27 March 2013

Appendix 4 - Receipts and Payments period account for
the period to 15 March 2012

CobbetisILP
{In Admimstration)
Admmistrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
Staternent From 04022013 From 060272013
of Affmrs To 12/8372013 To 130371013
ASSET REALISATIONS
Stock 100 100
Work m progres 261,906,890 261 906 89
Bock debns 08I0 8T H
Goodenll [-Te)] 600
smeeE 570,193.8
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank mterest, zross 28600 8600
Petty Cash 3 312234
Sundry refunds 365000 36000
Licenon fees 1207300 20300
Seruice Charge 49.458.00 45.453.00
465004 26590034
COST OF REALISATIONS
Statutory adverbung 340.87 34087
GRay @4087)
1,035,262.15 1,035262.15
REPRESENTED BY
Flogrory ch. VAT rec'able [:t]
Floatmy charpe corent 1127.%0.17
Flozmz ch VAT payable 230620
1,035,262.15
fagalofl 1P QL Ver 2012 [0 19 Mazrch 2015 £6.59

See Netice About this Proposal  All nghts reserved




| Cobberis LLP (in admumstranon)
! Report to Credirors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986
: KPMG LLP

21 March 2013

Appendix 5 — Statement of Affairs as at 6 February 2013

See attached

See Notice About thus Proposal  All nghis reserved




Rule 2.29

Statement of affairs

Form 2.14B

Name of Company

Cobbetts LLP

Company number

0C314724

in the High Court of Justice, Chancery
Division, Compantes Court

Court case number

855 of 2013

Statement as to the affairs of Cobbetis LLP

On the 6 February 2013, the date that the Company entered administration

Statement of Truth

I believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete
statement of the affairs of the above named company as at the date that the company entered

admnmistration

Full name \lwg:_g H\C,H.A,,-‘——L__ 15 ey

Signed /:J"Ebpk

N

Dated L9213




tEstimated to
Summary of Assety Book Valus (E) {Reallse (E} Notas
1Encumbered fixed assels 1 630 805 53 921 |Pro rate Lha purchase price of £150k
Azanis subject io fled charge 4,830 805 53,921
Aszssts subject to floating charge of Lloyds TS8 3,452 178 JAET.ITE |Paymems made from 17th Jan {date sacurily was Laken)
Uncharged azsats
Unencumbered fhed assets 1262 250 96 079 |Pro rale the purchase pnce of £150%
wiP 8027 447 1808 234 |Purchasa price
Unbiled disburserments 011 281 a1 28
Prapaymanis 2100 429 53 574 |Potential refund re nel business rates
KPMG to confirm lease debtor position with DTZ wil not relsase Info withoul Admin
Sundry Debtors 85318 8088 |consent
Intercompany clablor with (ncassa LLP 3854 393 0|Amouni due from incasso LLP
Trade Dabtors 7548 T 2073 254 |Purchase price
Moniez hak! in other office accounts and patly cash less amount takan for tha credit
Cash in hand 50 082 B0 092 [cards
Amourts due from curent Partners [} 1
Amounts dus from fofmer Pariners 42 988 42 nag
Estimatsd {olal assets avaliable fof preferontial creditors 23,599 910 4,963,673
Estimatad te
Summary of L Book Value [£) Reatiss [E) Notas
Estimaled total assets wveilable for praferantial creditors (carriad down) 4953573
Liabilitles
Preferential Creditors
Amounts owsd 1o Final Salary Schema re Firms defleh sontridetion 16 887
Amcunts owed ta contributary peasian scheme Q
18 867
Estimated deficlency/surplus as mgards preferential credltors 4,918 807
Estimated prescribad part of nei property whers epplicable {fo camy down) B80CQ 000
Estimated total asseis available for figating charge holders 4,316 907
Debts sacured by flaating charges re Lioyds TSB (3457 175
{Estimated deficlency/surplus of assats after floating charges 479,732
Estimaied prescribed pan of net property where apollcable (brought down) 00 000
1479732
Total assets ilabh i te creditors
Unsecursd non-preferentlal claims
Bank leans (Uoyds) 1329 805 Cutslanding capital amount nel of sew monles raceived during debeniure
Qther third party funging 3823117
Bank overtdraft (Lioyds) 1770 482 Closing clsared bank balange at 8th Feb
Rent accrual 1o 6th Feb 2013 1254 048 malsral lease llabil pest @ 2 2013
Cutstanding lease llabilitas 74391 692 Administrator Ix still to agree a (0l figurs with the Lendipres
Accurals and provisions 45 981
FRS17 FSS deflcit 3 100 000 Estimale
Amounts due to formet members wha retired bafora 15t May 2012 662 508 Estimates as &l 6th Fab 13
Amounts dus 1o curent mambers L]
HIMRC - PAYEMN 1208 265
HMRC VAT 1425 B30
Trade Craditers 2 588 0C3 Incs amounts recoverabla frarm gliant re unbilied Counsel Adj for amount due frem Inc
Unpaid redundancy paymaents 38 535 Su Makin and Mark Thompson
(81 828 629)
Estimated deflciency after floating charge whers applicable (brought down) o
Estimated daflciency/surptus as regards cred] (60 48 BEE)
Issuad and calfed up capital & [Nol relavant o LLP
Estimated total deficiancy/surplus as regards membars (80,748 BYE)

2880

8-




Notes to the prep of the Stat t of Affairs

The SOA Inciudas emeunts dus and from Cobbatts LLP in admin and the associated service company
All evat book values ara prepared a3 at Bth Fab 2013 being completon date
The methad of preparatian i3 as follows

SUMMARY QF ASSETS

Fixed Aasets

These are split beh 1 ent and unenc ed

The ercumberad asssts relzte to the two ABLY drawndown with Close the datail 15 listed out on tabs called Close 1' and Closs 2
All fixed assats were realised at £150k this amount kas been pro-rated batween ancimbered and unencumbered

Ass#ta subjact to Roating charge

This relztes to the security taken by Lloyds on the 17th Jan 2013

The amount reprasents 2il new payments honoured by Lioyds frem this data to completion sas tab Bank secunty’ for detail

All new monies recoived dunryg the same penod has been offset aganst tha Lisyds creditor of the outsianding tarm loan and RCF see bank koans in ‘unsecured non-prefarentlal dams
WP

The book value i all nen-contingent WIP which s less than 12 months old and subject to a recovery rate of 91 58%

This was the valuation method wihin the SFA and therefora the realisation ameunt rapresents the purchase pnce

Unbilled disburseiments

The book valua of all unbilled disbursements (Including a provision for the unrecoverabla) as at 6th Feb

Not aware of any amdunts o realise

Prepayments

The net book valua of all prepaid expenses 43 at 6th Feb thase inciudes any rents rales insurances computer maintenance and copier leasing
‘The amounts to reaise repragents a petental business rates refund whan Cobbetts occupabion endad detait 1a shown n teb calle¢ Rates
Sundry debtors

The net book values compnses of payroll (seasaon tcket loans) and other sundry debtors

Tha gmounts la realise rapragents foraign cumancy hald as float and any patential amounts due ke the LLP fram Meslay Street aublat tanants
Tha latter nzads to be confirmed with the manraging agents (DTZ) unfartunately they will only speak to the Adminisirator

Intercompany debtor with Incasso LLP

The net book vaht is amounts due to Cobbatis LLP from Incasao LLP compnsmng of an intercompany (o2n and a balance of the intarcompany account
Not gezre of any amounts o realise

Trade Debtors

Likn WIP the book vaiue represents the underying sale value being gross debtors less a general provision for debts greatsr than 7 months cid
The realisation amount reprasents the purchase pnce

Cash Inhand

The book value represents ail debit cash bock balances as at 6th Feb

Monies held in other office accounts and petty cash less amount taken by the RES for the credit card paymants

Amounts due from formar Partners
Bgth varlable and fixed capital amounts due from former Partners see tab ‘former mamber amaunts

SUMMARY OF LIABILITIES

Preferential Creditors

One menths deficlt contnbution te the Final Salary Schema not made due in Fab 13

Prescribed part of net proparty

Valued at £600 000 being the lessar ameint payabia Lo unsecured creditors erce floating chargs has been deducted az advised by KPMG
Unsacured non-preferentlal claims

Bank lozns {Lloyds) - ameunt dus on term kan and RCF lags any new monies raceved post aecunty sea lab 'Loans

Other third party funding - amounts due on other furding providers see t1ab ‘oans

Bank cverdraft {Lloyds} - tha ciesing clearad bank balance at 6th Feb {LLP and CES) see bank balances tat

Rant accrual - Is an unledgered and estmatad net amount due to the 8t Feb on &l proper'y occupiad by the LLP See tab 'rent arrears.
Accruals and provisions - Other unledgerad and estimated estmaled amounts due see tab 'aceryals

FRS17 final salary schems deficit - Estimated amount of current habuiity on the scheme

Amaunts due to former Partners  both varigbie and fixed capital amounts due to former Partnars see tab farmar member accounts
Amounts due ks current Partmers - both vanable and fixed caprial amounts dua to current Pariners 8ee tab cufrent members

HMRC - PAYE/N| ocutstanding amounts payaple 1o HMRC see tab PAYE due Includes ungaid amounis under the tme to pay amangement
HMRC - VAT - Balancs taken as book valus as at 6th Feb

Trade Creditors - Current ameunts owed to frade supphers and disburseman related professional fses The full breakdown of amounts and addressas are show in the 'supplier’ tabs

Unpalid redundancy payments Amounts owed as at 6th Feb 1o former employees Mark Thompsen and Su Makin informatien supphed by HR




DTZ Denbenhas Tie Laung
Deloittis

Jonss Lang Lasalle
Co-operative Trevel
Management

Hellx Propsrty Advisors Ltd
E1sen

HC2 Manchagtar Limited
Sweet & Haxwell Ltg
Disaster Reacovery Services
Horwel Computer Services
Limfted

Centro

InTechaalogy ple

Abbay Stationery Products
Limited

NFU Hutual

HFL Buildipg Sotuticne
Limited

GVA Grimley Ltd

Seville Commerclial Ltd
Hanagement Client arc
Cintas Document Mansgament
UK Limsted

CCS Wedla Limited

Orbach & Chambecs Ltd

ESL Equipmant Firance Ltd
Optinma Lagal Services
Limited

BCL Laga! Limited

City Doy {Hosth) Ltd
Bartlatt & Company Lid
Hichaal Shaw Aswoclates
Chadwirk Hoyt

Noertharn Rail Limited
Incaszo LLF

Hase Pecruiting experts
wor ldwida

fharp Conusultancy Limited
Horketing Mgnchaster

M2 Digital Limited

The Hrathester Lncorporated
Lawv Library Society

clitf malle

The Agency

Fiesxtyle Interactive Lid
CCH WARD

FHS Datschred

Grange Hotels
Environmental Lighting
Limited

Ha1] Box Express

Michsel Fage Intecnational
Larbey Evany

Hammicks Bookshops Lid
lan Snaith

Horthusbria Univereity
Hoviscape Limiled

ICC 1ntormation Ltd
Mewaco Inzidar Ltd

T wright Wine

Iz Dobenhas Tie Leung
Iron Mountain UK Ltda
Bailey Solutions Lid

DTZ Debenham Tie Leung

L A Fltness

BVCA

eloming balance
1246 807
{145 013
t1¥y 070
(7L 548
(6T 365
(57 231
(44 441
136 543
{29 94
(2% 351
(2% 529
134 437
122 &332
110 248
(17 1
(RO T1Y
(16 313
115 149
t12 709
112 10%
tLl 340
110 27
17 6tw
1y 436
9 onn
1% voh
LE L1
% 220
LU ]
(T 40
{7 200
t? 140
(¢ r20
(L 5]
16 36%
(LI 21
700
15 yag
15 1%
% 138
|4 325
14 181
13 150
13 600
13 ams
13 33
£3 150
{1 182
13174
13 1%
(R
[ 1)
[ 11
tz 82%
i1 820
12 148
addrews_1L

1 Colmore Square

The Pinnecle

Propecty Accounts Dapartment

Co-operstive TN - Credit Control Dept

Audlay House

18 The Embankment
Tha Boardwalk
Cheriton House
PO Box 37

Ho 1 LAKESIDE
Cantro House
Centrasl Hourw

Abbay works
Tiddlngton Raasd

Fresman House
Accounts Dept

Monagemént Trwsaury Department

Eegent Bulldings
0Old Etrdholee House
3%-41 Farker Strast
Stack Houre

Arndale House

Tth Floer

Aceounts Department
Broadway Hall

The Well Mouse

#00 The Boulsevard
Arcounts Pecelvable
Tratalgar House

Haye Houvse

202 Mmadowhall Road
Churchgate Houss
PO Box logo

k4 Fennedy S1

€ Olgham Rise
27 Park Streat
Harwotdr House
Horlzon House
Cazh Office

%% Rovhester Row

Eavironmental Lightiag Lid
9 Bridge Court
ACCOUNLE Tapartment
5t Clemants House
P O Box %574

32 Falrway

Eillson Byflding

3 Greangate
Accounts Receavable
Boulton House
Wayne Gragory

One Edinbugh Cuay
Whitelov House

4 Engllsh Close

2 The Embankment
Corporate Gitice

I Clewents Inn

addrass_2

150 Midsumrer Boulevard
AMAS Ltd

Unat 5 Hargreaves Court Dyson Way

9 North Audley Strest
Vale Rosd
21 Little Pater Sireet
North Way

Cheadls Royal Business Park
1§ Summer Lane
Backvith Knowle

Horfolk House
Straiford Upon Avon

Oldham Streetc
GVA Grimley Ltd

Bolvadera

Bewman Houss
Dazby Road

54 Arcadjan Ave

Charles stroet
The Lexicon

1st Floor
Horslorth
Kilshtiield Lane
Capabilety Gresn
4 Travig Stredt
2% Park Place

St Gaorges Square

& Oxlord 5t
180 Chescer Foad

Banbury kd
Groenacres view
PHS Group

PO BOX 542

Leads

# Bath Road

27-:% Clemsnts Lans
Ash House

Ellison Place

Cardale Fark

Dun & Bradsiraet

17-21 Chorlteon Street
L31- 1%3 Chorley Hew Rd
133 Fountainbrldge
Alderstons House Business Park
English Business Faik
Boverelgn Strest
Sandall Siones Road
Lowbon

sddrazs_}

P C Box 4930

Staffardshire Technology Park

Haaton Merasy

Otloy Rd

Lraks Avenue
Denton

3 Brladleyplace
12 Boath 5t

4% Mabgats

Chesterfield
London

10 Hount Strest
£/9 BonhL[l Streaet

Manchaster

Ravenileld
Wentarn Ind Egtats

silough

Hosdlande Business Park
Nowcastle upon Tyne
Marlow International
Herwich

Hacmillan Road Livingsten
Hove

Kirk Sandall

town
Blrmingham
MILTGH KEYHES
LONDOM

Londen
Stockport
MANCHESTER
Andever
HEYWOOD

Cheadle
BIRMINGHAM
Harrogate

Stalnex

Manchesier
Birminghss

Manchestar

LEEDS
DERAYSHIPE

Bexley

Bradiord
Hanchester

LEEDS
Kettleshulme
Luton
Monchemter
LEEDS

Mew Malden
She!{jeld
Hanchester

Hacclexileld
HACCLESFELD

Rotherhaa
London
Altrinchksm

Berlahire
LONDON

MAPKET HARBOROUGH

Hortagte
Harlow
Manchanter
Bolton
Edipburgh

Sus:
LEEDS
Doncastar

caounty

Buckinghamshire

Stafford

Cheahitw
Lancashire
Hanpshire
Lancashira

Wast Midlande

Hiddlesex
Warwickshlre

West Sorkshire

Xent

wWast workshire
Grestec London
West vorkshire
High Peak

wWest virkshire

Surray

HANCHESTEF

Chesh:ra
wWarwickshire

H1d Glamorgan

Maris Garry

Simon Maylor

Thomas Armatrong
Frapcesca Kirsella
Elizabeth Sykes
Patrick Kane

Howard Duckworth
Robert Woretold

Amy Oram

Alex Aisthorpe
Josaph Barker-willis
Jonathan Cave
Anabelle Rlchards
Bryani Cuthbsrtcen
British Telecommunications
ple

Whittle Programmed Palnting
Hit Technolugies Limited
Hetwork Logistice Limited
Royal Mall Group Pic
Elsnance & Laasing
Association

Wr M T Woodward

Jarewy Bennett

The Lav Society
forrakite Businesy 1n the
Ares

Epesd Couriers

wWezt Yerkshire Paseengar
Transport Executive
Orsnge

BUPA Wallness

Londen Stock Exchangs FLC
Unlversity of Orford
s>ecom Plo

Vedatone Limltad

Hemscott

Ben Blackall

Practice Hanagement
International

Ehoenix

PTO manchaster

(=3

Fichardyon BArbercy
Fraperties Limited
Pitpay Bowes Ltd

366) Cataring Equipment
T G Nuttail Packaging
Limited

Impresxiong Dispalya Ltd
Iris Legal Seiutione
Ocsan Hedia Group Ltd
Oce Uk Limlted

Woltere Kluwer L& Limised
Byte Software Services
Limived

Durrants Limited

CB Richard Ell:s Limited
Birmlngham Forward
Cbsidisn Suppart Services
Limited

Unaversity of Nettingham

The University of Hanchester
€B Richard ELLlir Limited
(Nox tolk Hayse)

Investac Agist Finance Plc
Axhcrofe Hailing Solutiens
PHS Teacrate

(1
(B
(B9

300
500
500
=00
500
500
500
soo
5aa
590
500
Y
00
47

2395
272
Fers
21y

134
600
958
bk

BOD
791

169
730
6246
b 1)
540
487
459
i11
377

Jea
136
3132
ir:

213
211
204
14%
0.0
1938

1233
491
900
1900

(854
(342

1034

1825
1781
(754
(750

0oy
ool
a0
o3
00]
[L:B]
00)
00)
(1]
LY}
60
a0y
[1}}
78]

[:L}]

62)
63}
151
574

50)
00)
A7y
001t

a0y
£y

7o
1%
B0}
27}
30)
3y
6)
9
&)

00}
I5)
aoy
oy

noy
A7)
29)

o)
a6
62)
€0}
0]
45

EEY
0l
iy
o)

oo}
10)

a0y
423
a0}
11

BTple

Ryan Housa
vidford Hall

PO Box 824

Cuntomer Accounts Fayment Procesaing

tmperizl House
50 Sally Wick Road

Ipsley Court

Doan clough Mill=
Unit HT2

Wellington House

Orangs Payment Processing
Anchorage 1

Cradit Control

FO box 151%

secom House

PO Box 5h%Ad

1 Oliver & Yard

8 Ellesmard Road South

412 Salisbury Houze
Phoanix House
£} Fing Streqt
237 Pestonville Pd

100 Dudley Road East
PO Bov 423%
Finance

Unit N1 E H.

Impressions Houxe
Lagerform Intarnational Ltd
Eank Housze

Oce Bouse

145 London Road

Headway Houxe
Credit Control Dept
Eagle Buildings
Swallow Houge

1st Floor
University pock

Income Dffice

Rant Invoices

wWindrush Court
kinwarton House
151 Scrubs Lane

Fyan Bug:iness Fark
Widiord Hall Lane

#oyal Mol AFZa

15-19 Kingswsy
Seily Park

Bsrringtan Cloxe

Halifax
wezibrock Poad

40-%0 Wellington 3t
PO Box 32

The Anchorage

10 Paternoster Squarse

52 Godston# Road

55-7t Caty B4
Chorlton

London Wall
Cakveli wWay

Qldbury
The Pinmaclee
k1197

Cantral Fark Eatite
St Jmaar Rosd
Bauthr Fark 4

L3 Warwick Pd
Chatham way
Fingeton upon Thames

15-17 Chesgington Road
Durrants

21% Bothwel!l Street

1 Victoria Square

St Clares Hiuse

John Owene Building

PO POX 62643
Blackiands Way
Captains Hill
London

Durham
Fadford Road
Chelmslord Hall Lane

Haywards Heath
Rowland Hill Houss

Wezt Yorkshire
Traflord Park

Salicrd Quays

Kenley

Hanchester

Oakw#ll Park
Manchenter

Weat Midlands
Harlow
Blackmosz Lane
Mosely Raad
Brackloy
Chaltord pd

Ersntwood

Discovery Houses 38-4% Banner St
Colwore Buminess Distrct

30-33 Minories

Oxfard Road

Nottingham

Chelmslord EEsax
Haat Susgax

Chestariiald

London
Birmingham

Redd} 1chSudbury

Hanchester

LEEDS
Shetfield
Hanchaztsr
Lonion
Oxford
Surrey
Hewbury
London

Londen Greater London
Birstall West Yorkshire

Loped

L ELES
Scarisbrick Lancrahire
Trafford Park
HORTHANTS
KHUTSFORD
Covantry
Egsex

Manchegtat

Ewell Rutrey
London
Glasgow
BLERMLHGHAN West Midlonds
Londen

Hottinghan

Manchester
LORDON

Abingdon Oxlordshire
Alcester HarwickEhize




Mr G D Oztew
Birmlngham Future
Heopoat Ltd

The University of Birminghan
Powelle Tea & Coflae
Herchants

LexisNexis UK

Baldwlh& Corporate services
Ltd

Premisr Inn

University of Lesdas

Orangs PCS Ltd

Mr J Henry Goidia

Interior Plantscapes

X Metwork Services Ltd
Prenax Limited

Experian Ltd

Tall Security Print Limited
Ark Group Ltd

Council of Mortgage Landers
Britigsh Telecomaunfcationa
ple

02(LK1 Ltd

Search Consultanty Limited
The Spasch Pscognition
Company

Ma)estlc Wines Ltd

75lds Lto

Agpoclation of business
recovery profesaionals
The Stationery Offire Lid
Wilmington Publishing &
Information Led

Southern Elacsric plc
Fingaton Communicatvieng
Citrly Online UK Limited
Anthes Bevan Photography
Ray Buchan

City Sprant (U¥) Limiced
Bailey Terwaine Limited
Total Coaputer Hatwocks
Limiced

Intec Business Colleasr Pl
Clodge

Cregcent Purchsaing Limited
THS wadtatsch Limited
1 = puttan Ltd

Frosco Intsriors

HMBL Seminarcs Ltd
Pore-p Ltd

Bullding Societros
Aggociation

Arbiug

Acco Sarvice Divirion
Jordan Publishing Limited
ILEX Tutorial College
Keith Farsonxz

Hepming Group Lid
Penmang Sclicitare
Your Special Delivery
Sarvice Ltd

Easynet Ltd
Legaleasn Lid

Wildy & Scna Limited
Autoglass

1738
{720
(706

(11}
an)
73)

22]
00

27
a0y
oo}
20
L]

£37€¢
(363
1384

1351
37
(345

1342
£330

200
(278
1207
1283
1264
1264
1262
1253

(124

208
(200

f13y
1132
(1¢3
1183
1178
176

1170
1161
158
1152
1159
1148
1140
1129

{128
120
(11%
(s
1812

00 )
o0}
693

36)
ad)

a6)
T
721

121
84)
90)

P04
aa)

kL3

35
%)
a0
LU
004
440)

251

£0)
an)

gy
o)
37
ney
8oy
L13}

(U]
¢
401
00)
ooy
&3
Ll
L1}

51
an)
24
40)
28

41 Harborne Road
3th floor
Haopoat Housa

Edgbaston

110 Gaorge Leigh Streat
Quadrant House

130 Derby R

Walsall Road

Finance Giflce

PO Box 130

Birminghsm Nuffield Hospital
Coppice Barn

PO Box 390

%9 Sherborne road

Telbot House

Fembroks Court
& Shapherdesr Walk

Marth Weat Wing

BT Conterencing Customer A~counts
Erocessing Centre
Campbell House"

1£-18 Emprass Plare
HMajestic House
12t Fiocr

ich Floor
at Crisping

6-14 Underwod Street
Inveralmind House
Mzlbourne House
Chalfont Park House
H2 1 Lavington View
2 Granville Gardens
Ground Fioar

7 Prown Lane West

1 Brewiklands Court

ald gchaol
13 St Pauls Court

Tachnoloay Houss
The Quadrant
Cale Streat

Mnit 2

The M1ll Hoyge
Albjon Court

york Haouse

Credlt Control

Oxtord House Oxiord Poad
Accounts Department
Hewbership Dept

Pocm 21%

31 Vaurhail Bridge Rd
Stanhop+ Houss

Chengate Houss

Cradit Coatrol
Sudscription dept
Lincoln ¥ Inn Archway

Edgbaston
One Victorla Square
Squth Street

Birminghan

Anceats
The Quadrant

Leughborough

Room 11 23

Sales Ledgsr

2% Somerset Road Edgbaston
Aghley ML1l Lane

Talbot Strest

Manor Park

Bugh Houze

PP MI042%
PO Box 1201%
21% HYest Campbel] Streat

London
Otterspoo] HWay
14-18 City Foad

130 Aldersgate Street
Duke Stresst

London

200 Dunkeld Foad
Brandy Carr Foad
Challont Park
Bridgnorth
Hoddeadon

Pad Central
Lesds

kettering Venture Park

Panningion Court
Garzide Street

Lisadel Street
MalboTough Road

Cale Green

Springwel]l Court

& Worgley Road

18-20 Fredersck Strest

24 Kingeway

Ebony House

Aylesbury

21 5t Thomaa Street

College House Kempston Manor
Gazette Buildings

High Street

61 Peppar Rd
1 Brick Lane
Kensington Square House
Carey Strest

Roxford

Manchester

E ¢ Stoner Building

Aghley

Runcorn

Aldwych

Calindale House

Glasgow

Watlerd
Corditf

Wrenthorpe
Garrerds Cross

§0 High Street

Lanewng

Halbeck Lane
Worsley

Castiegate way
BUCks

Kempston
168 Corporatjon Strew

12-14 Ansds]ll Street
London

Birminghan
Plrminghan
Eszax

BIRMINGHAM

Cannock
LEEDS

DARL IHGTON
Birsingham

Hor thampton
Yeovil

HOTTINGHAW

Cheshire

Herts

London
Herwich

Parth
Waratield

ERIDGENORTH
Hertfordshire

Fettaring

Fugky
Bolton

Birmiagham

Lendon
Dudley

Bristol

Bedlord

BIRM INGHAM
London
Stanford-le-Hopa

Hunslet
LOMDOR
Lorndon

Worthing

West Midlands

West Midiands

Surray

Staffordehire
Co Durham

Chashlire
Hor thants

LOHDON

London
Greates London

Shropshire

Surrey

Northamptonchare
HWarwickshare
Salfora

Wart Sussex

Cheshics

Lancashice

Wost Hidlands

West Mldlands
Gteater Loadon

Wekt Yorkshire
Greater London
Greaeer London




Hison3
DUHDO
KIToOE
TAL2Q"
A9 4

EMPa0]
ZZZaz

2.1 T]
BTGO01
TZAOEL
VIROG,

TRIBDF
VYViLE3

Hlsbata

Dunswoog Ltd

Mitis Security Loados Lid
TalkTalk Buginess
Addigon Les PLC
Faployment Lawye:s
Agpociation

Andrev Lesch

HM Land Registry - DOS
BT Global Services
Cageie Land

Virgin Medis Business
Trinkty Mirror Midlends
Linlted

Stephan Benmon

Less enplioyes expensey
Lesa Incessc ceeditors

Cobatty trade creditors

1180
(E1]
150
148
{47

142
to
(23
P22
(R ]
L]

1)

75)
00}
L1})
LM
19}

oo}
0o)
a0)
50)
a0}
61)

13)

1 958 47

L 369 108 54}

€7 TIY 70

11 301 3%& 34)

Fourth way

Thanes Park

22 Shand Strest
Srantord House
33-17 Willlam Road
F O Box )53

Accounts Section - Land Registry
B2 10 BT Leavesdsn Park

Buglness Paymentaz

PC Box §0

Halix Proparties and Chrim Ward

Garrett Flold

Uxbr idge

Fluasr House
Hercules way

PO Bax 4453

Floor §

B)rchvood

Tailycur Road
Leavegdan

Fort Dunlep Fort Parkway

Avgnmouth
wWallingford
London
Warrington
London

Crownhill
wWatford

Werthing

Bimriagham

Brigtol
(cfordshice
Greatsr London

R RERX RRER 8 REk

RAR ®

REINFRER

ERS

ERRR%F RRE RNRREERE FHFROUEER

Telophans

0121 710 4669
01908 Mat0dd
020 7433 6040

V1785 223795

920 7495 1434
0844 800 9212
0161 236 1332
0845 604 5155
01706 162000

D161 492 1600
Q121 200 2787
ql423 83D QQQ

020 #5351 s0DD
0178% 202 322

0161 364 3304
o844 201 BI04

n161 =44 7732

P11 3841150

@124¢ 200 200
0249 7606 3844
020 ¥)44 1166

g844 571 53193
1

820 734% 5063
0113 258 5711
0163 TIWIN

NISAZ 632548

a181 423 1092
Onen 404 L9

P30 8335 3000
114 261 1700
0181 237 1010
0161 47T 0222

0161 236 §312
01635 2% 100
+44 §0IT62Y 4243%0
N1326 £52 812
01709 S68¢L)
Q191 3185 4966
020 7630 2no0

01903 BI5328
Q113 245 2866
Q1753 25809
020 Y207 9838
QLa25 483304
+44 t9) 1438 419108
0E91 232 é002

DF44 FEL 4338
Q161 *07 711
V1204 674 140
0131 222 4500
01308 4d1n88

03141 811 0200
020 7025 2350

telsphone_2

0L#1-206~1352
65706 362000
BLel 945 35114

0l423 asaaaq

oK1 203 Y300

011Y 46 713}

b1&1 8770220

BI62% 4.85%0
91924 451311

0161 783 8846
0113 24% 2666
41733 B_680D

32 5557

Di306405 088

0121-200-2050

Lax

D121 200 3¥oai
01904 844943
920 7400 0230

TITES 281540
Q20 Ta¥5 24235
LELLN LIS FIT)
0l6l 229 [56%

01708362002

A&y 491 1601

01423 L1123

020 8551 B452

C161 304 %305
0141 356 4003

0113 2441949
0124% 207 048

020 3304 405¢

O15L 2093101
020 743 S342
0113 2%¢ so8y

0161 832 13.5

0114 261 3400
0161 228 2380
Q161 &77 0229

0161 136 5112

444 [DF1e2S 420393
01426 451 1265

ol9zr g0F042
N1 ve.e 8274

©130) 117964
0183 24% 2777
Q1731 sa5dr.
D20 1207 100
C14IY £89920

0lét 336 982
01204 &74 147
2k3) 2.2 e%0L
01506 401465

0113 2543030

820 7075 i%%)

-mail

uxakstatements@daloltte co uk
apaE recelptspeu jl1 com

realttances@co-operativetn co wk

sccountseison co uk

toberthgmonc ca uk

svestandmaxwell smg customerbacs@thomson Com
accountapdrs-Itd coc uk

Rebaces Shaw@norwel co uk
credltcontrol@intmchnology com

abbaygpavilllon co uk
nicels reynoldsniumutual co uk

inloghflbulidlagsolutions co uk

ManagementTreasuryQsavills com

UKACCOUMTSBCTNTAS COM
craditeontroliccymadia com
nyriamb@charbarsandpartners co vk

duncan wedewor thboptimelegal co uk
sdministretorgbcliegal com
crediteontrelP.l tydocs co uk
mailfbartletcyrnup com

anne park@northeracrssl org
Linance@:ncigso oo uk

Cv@ahar paovag com
meDoar ke Cing-manchertel co vk

clulf milizipnelworid com
anthonygagencyassl co uk
karry byrnedisnm ca uk
cchward@btinternst com
datayhredadmin@phe ¢6 uk

cemittanceallocation@hatc com
annpmal jboxexprasy ¢o uk
barbarastksnsfmichaclpage com
accountefflarbeyevans com
Linda turrell@johnsmith co uk
izngleticenter ac uk

accountarece]vablaukikinb com
Kaylelgh Edy@nevsco com
T ight-win=ghotmail co uk

smitchel ldironmeuniain co vk
satesbbaileyrolutions co uk

Sane Powdt LILGLAFLtIGES co uk
snuangovca co uk




FESKE HEFS KW X AN RSRE %

SR

REFFSS

E RERF

s & %

Q8T 340 3366

0115% 7o07r0
08700 116481
014£4-4761%3
01248 347494

02k TEIE €311
A2t 477 408

0870 830 1422

01422 167 06Q

al13 251 731%.7270
D845 £09 0122

D195 3T463Y
50 2445 S400

020 3107 00
077 €3] %2

D20 TIAE 9749
PIFIL 425 P2

020 7278 skl

ulZl S44 8000
UB£44 992 992
01794 361t2%

a:61 37r TTIS
0128% 00073

02476 571 D10
987 600 5544

01304 428733

+d4 {01470 760010
0141 2% 72124

44 (D)I2) 222200

020 302) 1499
1T 331630

44 {0)L41 75279

44 (D20 7183 2000
01215 584527
084 293 0465
20 2282 2940

0#DD mDZ156

Q161 877 LaG¢

0161 VL 5591

a1ld 255 2999

Q7373 833 732

0270 121 8300

G370% 2%2,25

D161 BF2 FTIS

01825 TS50009

QRO 83543

LEEITITFETE]

01:i% 204760
01700 115482
G1ddd 410995

024 742¢ 9600
0343 404 744

Q1787 113 993

TL422 363 2%
CI6) 373 4440

QIREY 174N
020 8A43 3900

00 IIN? G001

020 7746 $79%

o127 532 sa)d
01279 449043

O8] 872 42%4
01280700155

£192% “s0021
02476 L71 D15
01277 846755
Q0 8347 2517

01304

441 01494 TINIT]
o141 238 7299
0121 631 2201

e300 192y 7978

0161 k75 :A%0

=44 (®)20 7102 2001

0843 29) Q466
ban 2182 0022

bacsl sthgbt com

Lnic@netvorklogimtice uk nat
bacgadvicegrayalasil com

infodtla org uk
jeremy bannett@cobbetts com

lavsocietyBprolog uk com

shaun@spoodeout lars oo yk

bupawelInezatlinancefbups com
carnleragadain ax ac uk
kvren@sacom ple ul

ema coulsongwodsione con
1hvoicing hemfmorningetar com
bangbenblackall co uk
admrnBpmint co uk

ti&dil controléphoenix co uk
Emm3 Géuld@pro-msnchester co uk

remitlancedlésd ¢o uk
infognuttall-packeglng co uk
infodiepressionshouse com

accounts@loserlore <o uk

vkcashitraoce com

inlo ukpcision gom

1o #ollom@blyminghamiorvard ¢o uk

banks,

neteingham ac vk
peula arcisongmanchestar ac uk
ial@lnventec com

iLalo@ashcroftasiling co uk
accountsdteacrate Com




EEERNGERE RE55% R § ERSESRERE R &% FRE X RE HEENRREF

REAE

0121 45% 34396
0121 &32 2300
D34S $30 0000

Q161 207 5530
020 #662 2051

01508 3779%0

D870 EQ@ B66E
0113 343 35960
0870 376 6388
0121 6439167

0161 928 4546
01604 496 777
019135 34 AL B4
0115 934 4449

0i228-579200
020 7549 8718

0345 373 &77L

o800 778 87T
43704 443401
0141 227 3444

@2v 7471 0100
GLE2: 236200
023 04, 1idd

N2075464200
169Y €22 211

azn 743 P49

N1%24 AR2 w08

|

O78)6366812
0113 395 7491
0112 243 9321

Q84S 647 0000

01784 575030
07835 61621

Otg1 235 5017
0870 241 T4
0141 480 2348
0113 24% 4050
+44 (01181 7930984
NB7¢ &4¥ FE6E

026 75.0 5300
2L 52 SO
QIIFE T52 Dag
0117 std 1311
01234 541000
t

020 747t 6404
O 7522 6375

a84% FIT 4547
are 7196 9324
a20 71242 5772
0300 3128 3261

91708 745002

0121 414 £127

0161 203 5530

01325335000
0121 6439167

#1753 &30 €30

01328 579200

DETOA44330% wrd247

020 747] 0100

02320451444

4800 1324%58

9111 243 9921

0161 490 2346

0121 200 1954

nzd FE2L 8575

0121 €327201
01708 727182

a1214145247

al1€1 200 Sdey
020 4661 2012

0130% 2852220
D123 343 8021

0121 6334206
0161 929 7035
01408 426201
01935 &4 81 B3

0115 524 4388

019218~ 579022
020 7430 2979

948 373 §778 "
013 32%7 T2
0141 204 3775
020 7610 1808
0192 319109

029 20 455971

Go075680524

920 7449 2579

0113 271 1921
0113 234 7409

oB4% £47 DOU]

01903 876199
G161 480 072
0133 245 3000
+dd ) 6) TIBBYsY
0870 09 2370

92 7140 3290

084% N3 1747
0117 921 0406)
Dl 840372
21212001802

a20 7237 som1

020 7398 9300
00 7430 0897

bacspaymentsfbham ac uk

coshiersplexiansxls co vk

julia@interiarplantscapes co uk
into@thedx co uk

wail@preaax co vk

peter turnerfuk axparian cow

ealegptallgroup co vk
plaegwilmingtontralning co uk

bte remitzances@bt com
tsmittancea2 com
creditdlpsaarch co uk
glorsag@ere co uk
cemith@majestic co uk
chrizstine saundersg?slde co uv

ASSOCIATIOHERY DRG UK
adels johagteo ~o uk

jdoughtygwilningtan co uk
creditreni Lcancesgkoom rom
anthéz bavangblintarnet com
r buchani@ntivorld com
baca@citysprint co ub
Alison riltey@njbailey co uk

BCCOUNESPTOtALCOMpUTErE co uk

lynn emuuth@gatoncourse nat

e ouwengsal lord ac uk
TrtaveR roduteon oo uwk
intormation@gablesminars com

creditrontrol@port-f com

remittancsganbius com
denise wilklpson@acco com

<reditcontrol@hemaing-group co uk

aspul casynst net
subscripeions@lsgalease co uk
&nqulrtesgwrldy com

customar accountsfautoglass co vk




B5l1 aTB
OX10 9TA
SE12 ES
WA3 YBH
MWl IER

UBle OUN

PLE SHY
WD25 TGR

BH1) 1P

B2) D

R R FARE HEASR

Q45 140 33553
Qldasl s2a9sy
0207 08% 7iz¥
0%0C 290 €725
0344 800 G877

01895 21569732

Q1752 €I6EEE
OC0 £22874

o8c0 953 1200

0131 334 393

0845 143 33553
OL49L 824392
0207 265 1425

Y1033 156972

0132) 6m1837

aegu %3 3400

£alesPdunswand com

cugtomper eatvices@talkialkbusiness co uk
alagelavsb org uk

atl

wnbillingdl@br ¢om

cageie landPcobbettis con
businesscustomerservicesvirginmedis to uk




suppl ler_rat
Wilsen Vale Catering Hanagement Limited
The Collage of Lew

Advsntage Qffice Supply Systems Led
Executive Network Legal Limited
Hitie Cleaning & Environmental Sve Limited
Noerthgate HR Lot

Quadrant

BCL Legal Limited

wWs Ciean Led

Flyorescant Lighting Svs Lisuied
Globe Busiress Fublishing Ltd
Florit Brooke

Sacco Mann Limited

Crowns Flaza Leeds

Chambara and Fartners Llmited
Elatar Heulis

Crystal Services Plc

CLD Recruitment Ltd

Binding Bazaar

Initial Facilities Data Centre Clesning & IT Hygl
Taylors

MBI, Seminars Ltd

The westgate Consultancy

Otfies Landscapes Midlands Ltd
Focug Security & Survesllance
Hewcastle Unlvergity

Dursam Unjversity

LPM Cleaning Ltd

Brovkside Fire Ssrvices Lid

Prat & Hanger

Computsr Direct

Rentukal PESY Control

5t John Ambulance

FPegasu? Businses Forms

ATrow GToup of Companiar

Boots Optl~ians Lim)ted

Verde Floral

VardeGreen UK Ltd

Th+ bottom Ling

Gracie Les

Eabha Ward

Gilbey Elecirical wholesale Limited
search total recrultment eolutlons
Axpro Maintenance

vocal

‘araphy Limited

Leads Taxi Owners Ltd

Felax Kenycn

Automated Systemg Group PLC

closing_balance
(90 952
173 648
(31 015
(19 sco
(L7 084
(16 563
13 73e
112 o028
{11 765
19 968
19 720
17 514
{% 400
2 300
12 460
12 150
12 0d€
(1 800
1 492
(L4131
186%
1732
(635
[T1)
(R34
1560
1558
1584
1478
t1y
(243
1.33
[-¥13
(224
i21%
110
(147
(187
11£4
(145
(141
t14n
ko
(S5 ]

164

148

111

52)
40)
73)
00)
24y
87
541
0p)
bl)
511
00y
1)
oa)
00}
804
63)
£9)
0]
93)
201
0]
g
52)
6]
809
40)
£01
621
aq)
L r3
603
04}
Rl
40y
37
ooy
203
2t
751
79)
7
5]
78)
L4y
37
uo)
any

141 37
556 45

1341 732 a1y

addraxs_1

1 Ivanhos Office Park
Brabosuf Manor

Unit 10

PO Box 1552

& wynford Squate
Peoplabyilding 2
Perklands Court

7th Floor

Rubary House
Granville Houge

Hew Hlbernia House
Legal Recruitment

St Andrevs Houze
wWallington Street
39-4) Parker Street
Dovecots House

unit §

Agpact Court

Unit 40 1 © Centre
Cagtlegate Mouze
victoria Works

The Mili House
Wastgate House

39 Macdonald Street
Unit 1 The Hernltage
1 Park Terrace

The University Ottice
Head Office Unat 4
30 MNew Rd

1 Hudeon & Place
Unit 2 Site |
Shared Services
Shared Accounting Centra
wheatf{teld way
Lystens House

Sales ledger

Boaths Park

Accounty Dept

9 Ballinger Court

85,59 Spesrw Strest
Campball House
ASpPro House

70 The Crescent
The Bageswnt

15 Ashbrooks Pary

10 Viking way

addrass_2
ITvanhcw Park wWay
St Catherinas

Fools Hall Industrlsl Estate

Meriden Hall

Vest hghton Stroet
Peoplebuilding E#tate
24 Parklands

The Lexicon

Tha Avenus

181-187 HMoseley Strest
wWinchestar Walk

1 City Squars

119-121 The Headrow

Otf Old Hell Road
Loughton Business Centra
47 Park Square Fast
Armgtrong Rd

Cartlagate Way

150 Turnar Lane

& Worsley Road

Princess Road

Birmlngham

Birchmoor Lane

Okd Elvet
Flve Arches Buslnexs Fark

Horthbrldge Rosd

Ebomy Houge

S Broadlirld Clowe
Hinchley

Unit 2 Merchants Park
Sales Acconnting Pepariment
Chelford Road

Booths Hall

215 west campbell streat
PO Box 71%

Coichester Pusiness Park
%% Jesmond Road West
Farkaide Lane

Bar Hill

addresa_3
Aghby-de-la-Zouch
Portsacuth Road
Ellesmers Port

Mayiands Ave

Birmingham Grea: Park Rubary
10 Mount Srreet

Rubary

LONDOH

S4le Moor
Langeton Road

The Royal Acsensl
Aghton undsr Lyne
worslay

Tamwor th

Mpidstona Rd

Castlagate Way
Leicesteranice
Mafchants Wau

o0 Eaat S11

Cheltiore Rd

Colchester

tava
Lejcastershire

Cheshire
Coventry
Ssllord
Hemel Hi
BIRMINGHAM
Monchester
Birmingham
Birmingh&m City Council

Leads
Leads
Leedx
London

Loughton
Lesds
Woclwich
budlay
Tereside
Manchectier
BOLTOH

Stat{ordshire
Hewcagtle Upon Tyns
Durhas

Sldeup

Fubery

London

Barkhamgtead

Pudlay

Sheifield

Thane Road wert
¥nutstord
Fnutstord
Borkhamsted

Manchestar
Halifax

ESSEX
Jeswond




count s

Surrey

Manchuster

West Mldlandw

Chesh ra
Exmex

London

West Hidlands

Lancanhire

kent
Blrmizigham

Waxt Hidland
HOTT [FGHAN

Glasgow

Hewcastle Upon Tyne

Cambridge

postcode
LEsS 24m
GUY 1HA
CHés 18T
T¥T TYX
MiD IPL
HP2 4Nw
B43 ¥FT

1G10 15D
LSl 2NL
SEL3 $RS
DYl 4RR
oLs 5T
M3 2M,
BLE 4DS
B 57U

B4 FAL

NE1 7RU
DH1 3HP
Dal4.AG
B4% 9HU
SWIV 1FI
HE4 LEH
oVl 9EY
A a?

LELO LYG
W31 AW
NG3D 1ES
WAlE 8QT
WAl QT
HE4 JEX

M1 1DF
92 Aut
HXL WME
Cod 340
HEZ 4FD
LS11 SSF

B2y HEL

country, _code

RS R S R PR RS R R R RS R REREARERARERR

1

£ FER

telephone

01530 563100
D483 480345
G870 2ed 2047

DiE1 743 4743
QU442 332424
D121 4537 5410
(

0121 453 6191
0121 €8) 2516
010 7234 0606
013 366 1002

0161 %69 3131

020 8503 3330
0113 394 4112

020 8317 9668
01384 455055

0161 330 1455
Q161 792 0364

t

0121 6226000
01827 133000

Q191 222 62678975
Q131 334 6317/896)
020 8269 w430
0121 457 8484

20 7827 612
Nl+42 377527

084% 602 9746

0114 238 7310

B192r 744 567
BI15 949 268]
DEAS 2.6 2,34
D845 26 2284
81442 878 26>

0161 236 817%
D141 227 D444
01274 672000
8470 727 0350
0343 ¢34 BN
a11) 2177 5050

P1934 782 331

telaphone_I

BLAN) 460244
0151 357 100

021 437 5000
at€1 209 13048

0151 33C1a7}

0121 6118000

0113} 244 5000

0435 615564

01481 839 1314

Q1442 235200

0113 2435935

Fax
41530 56302)
O1481 450306

0144 204501
0121 437 3392
0161 10%3301
a1l 60 1047
Q13L €83 1214
030 7234 0803
0113 366 30)¢

OL&L 975 3424
020 8327 8342
0113 194 4112
0400 $77 48de
01144 241954
L1 21r 477
0161 720 A13%
91204 Xaries
a121 §22315%
a1837 n9g944

020 8255 B481
0131 €03 8484
1020 7327 a8l
LICEF IR LR T

Wi21 A21 33w
aied 3% 7311

a1 T44 943

B142 4% 1317
V70 4.1 1%8Q
01442 #29 Dd3

0161 2X6 14s0
o141 204 397%
01274 e34%01

03T 117 1791

o) rH4 TE2 B0

wmail

Laures wykesowilsonvale co uk

carel coelawcol co uk

paul gRadvantagebs com

cadipobox1532 co vk

Michoel dolanpmitie com
creditcontrol@northgate-is com

sales ledger remiltancesdcompars-group <o uk
adninistratorfbcllegal com

lex@ila-lightlng co wk
InlofLsvCarwars Nat
re<rvit@iloricbegoks com
nicky churchwood@gsaccoaann coa

elalr thornhillgelsterheelis co uk
Lntor@eldrecrultment co vk
accountsQgilmex com
informationgmblasminacs com
edwina hewttt@btcoanact com
larralneRlocussecul ity o wvb

Falex ledgerBipmclesning co ok
creditcontrolpret com
sccountsPcomputer-direct net
rpe-cradnan-uk@rantokil-tnitial ~om
walag-ledgerdnhg £ja Grg uk

matt davis@arrowvending co uk
clairdverdeonling co uk

SCTOUN LEPVerdegr wentuy ¢o uh
vivien@ibldirsct com

accountsggilbayelacerical o yk
linancegsearch co uk
infoQasprosaint com

pat brawngstreamtine-telerabr <o uk

enguiriasfconnect uk net

bank_account
* 709 579 o0
61 203 00
€3 37% 264 00
6 oo
71 592 91% 00
¢ 80
45 797 319 90
20 Y84 030 S0
& 00% 360 DO
1 agL 384 OO
10 410 4834 0O
4% 101 90
1] J&5 513 &9
a oa
10 3¢% 333 0O
10 046 o014 00
0 00
a 00
11 232 600 Q9
a aa
a oo
41 559 045 04
22 711 001 00
71630 121l 90
1 £a% 932 00
0 ta
&0 897 507 00
90 23¢ 1% 00
59 198 ¢0
#1 334 £38 00
13 7%4 200 09
1T w4 34 Q0
70 20) 163 0O
&7 &L, 94 0D
24 333 110 00
02X 487 0%
10 132 #76 00
33 267 297 00
70 107 476 0B
21 432 £3% oo
A1 422 847 0O
g 2L 049 0D
40 170 3¢ 0O
o o0
1 3%) 178 00
11 414 711 OO
o ad
11 1% 72% 00
11 233 &7 W0

aort_code

Joo
508
11

401

01
160
120
0%
208
kL
50

2a3
14

401

bl

401
404

m
427
122
[
€02
18
204
400
$ub
s60
164
204

”

02
160
0

04
00

30
EL]

ooy 0%
cos 00
Q01 0%

6 00
a1} oo

0 a0
3256 o0
002 00
563 00
%7 00
037 40
003 00
020 o0

775 00
0312 oo
L L]
00
e 00
¢ no
a0
27% 00
nes ao
497 00
402 00
o 00
741 00
01% 00
oy o0
L1 ]
477 Qo
oos a0
2%4 09
&4€ DO
oc¢ DD
045 OO
2 00
334 0D
230 00
432 20
Y14 00
01 00
763 00
o oo
705 80
421 o0
L 1]
420 00
a0 &9




payea _nime

Wilson Vals Catering Management Limitad
The College of Law

Advanrage Of{ica Supply Systens Ltd
Executive Network Legsl Limlted

HMitis Cleaning & Environmental Sve Linited
Horthgate HR Ltd
Quadrant

BCL Legal Limize
wa Cloan Ltd
Fivcreacent Lighting Sva Limitsd

Clobs Business Publlghing l.td

Flerir Brocke

Sacco Mann Limlted

Crowna Flaza Leeds

Chambers and Partners Limited

Slater Hoelis

Cryastal Services Plc

LD Recrurtment Led

Binding Bazaar

Initial Facilities Dats Cenire Cleanlng & IT Hygim
T R Taylors Lud

MBL Se¢minarz Lid

The wastgate Consultancy

Qtiics Landscapes Midlands Ltd

Focus Security & Surusillance

Hawcaz1le Unaverzity

Durham Univarsity

LPM Claaning Limited

BErooidide Fire Servicas Ltd

Pret ¢ Hangar

Computer Dirsct

Rentakil PEST Control

St John Ambulanca

Peqazur Buriness Farme

Arrow Group of Companien

The Boot? Company Plc

Verdegre=n

VerdeGraen ¢ Ltd

T B L otficestar Ltd

Future Frozpects Hursery

Best Famlly Childcare Ltd

Gilbay Electracal Wholesale Limatad

Search Tetal Pecrultment S¢lutions

Arpro 4aintenance

Vocal

Ver:phy Linrted

Sttean)ine Taxas

Bright skies Mursery Limited

Automatad Systenr Grou




